
Planning Committee

Wednesday 10 April 2019 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
S Butt
Chappell
Colacicco
Hylton
Maurice
Sangani

Ahmed, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, Kennelly, Lo, 
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1354

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 5.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8

Please note this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the 
Council’s website. By entering the meeting room you will be 
deemed to have consented to the possibility of being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting.

Public Document Pack



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the pu
[...]
le personal 
interest. 



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 March 2019 1 - 6

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. 18/4199 Alperton House, Bridgewater Road, Wembley, HA0 
1EH 

Alperton 11 - 58

4. 18/4903 51-63 INC and Upper Floor Flats at 51-63 INC, 
High Road, London, NW10 2SU 

Willesden Green 59 - 74

5. 18/3603 124 Purves Road, London, NW10 5TB Kensal Green 75 - 92
6. Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 8 May 2019

Further details of a site visit to Alperton House will be sent to Members. 

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 12 March 2019 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), S Butt, Colacicco, 
Hylton, Ahmed and Dar

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chappell, Maurice and Sangani.  
Councillor Ahmed substituted for Councillor Chappell and Councillor Dar substituted for 
Councillor Sangani.

1. Declarations of interests

None.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 February 2019

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2019 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. 18/3111 Land, garages, alleyway rear of 416-444, High Road, Wembley, HA9

PROPOSAL: Erection of 2 residential blocks (17 and 19 storeys) connected at 
ground floor level comprising 256 self-contained apartments, lower ground floor, 
166sqm of flexible workspace (Use Class B1) on upper ground floor and roof top 
amenity, provision for car and cycle parking, refuse and associated communal 
spaces and hard and soft landscaping. This application is accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to:
A. Referral to the Mayor of London (stage 2 referral)
B. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set 
out within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning is granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above and to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out within the reports.

That the Head of Planning is granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by the "expiry date" of the planning application the legal agreement has not 
been completed, the Head of Planning is granted delegated authority to refuse 
planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Ms Victoria McDonagh 
[...]
 be in place.   

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with amendments as 
set out within the supplementary report.
(Voting on the recommendation was: For 7, Against 0)
 

4. 19/0002  709 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2LL

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing rear extension and erection of a replacement 
single storey rear extension for the commercial premises (as amended by revised 
plans).

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to conditions.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions. With reference to the supplementary report, she 
drew attention to an additional objection received from No. 16 District Road (the 
organiser of the petition) on the need for re-consultation and reference to 

Page 3



permitted development rights.  She advised on the extent of consultation and 
clarified that there was no statutory requirement for the LPA to re-consult on the 
revised plans which were not material. She continued that the application was a 
full planning application and that no reference had been made within the 
committee report to permitted development.

Mrs Kamil Kaul (objector) informed the Committee that officers had not consulted 
some 
[...]
ng permission in 2013, the policy context had 
changed.  She continued that as a commercial unit the property does not have 
significant permitted development rights.  Having explained the consultation, Ms 
McDonagh added that the level of consultation exceeded the statutory 
requirement.  She clarified that the Council’s property database listed the site as 
709 Harrow Road HA0 2LL.  
Ms McDonagh informed the Committee that a condition had been imposed to 
ensure that the use of the extension remained ancillary to the main building with 
no sub-division envisaged.  She continued that officers in Transportation had 
advised that the proposal would not give rise to highways issues of concern and 
added that servicing would be mainly by ‘transit vans’ and the extension would not 
change emergency vehicle access. In conclusion, Ms McDonagh reiterated that 

Page 4



the scheme was for a single storey extension with no direct overlooking to a 
habitable room due to excessive distances and the use of roller shutters.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was: For 7, Against 0)

5. 18/4903 51-63 INC and Upper Floor Flats at 51-63 INC, High Road, London, 
NW10 2SU

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing pitched roofs, removal of existing chimneys, 
demolition of existing pitched gable end to outrigger and erection of replacement 
dutch gable; construction of a third floor level to provide 6 self-contained flats (6 x 
1-bed) with private external terraces, installation of replacement windows to all 
flats facing High Road, installation of communal satellite dishes and terrestrial 
aerials to each property, reduction of side brick work panel to No. 63 High Road 
and removal of brick pilaster to side elevation of No. 63 High Road and associated 
secure cycle storage.

RECOMMENDATION: To defer to the next meeting.

Members were informed that due to an administrative error, letters to the residents 
had an incorrect date for the meeting
[...]
 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the 

publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
18. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.
Recommendation
19. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/4199 Page 1 of 47

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 10 April, 2019
Item No 03
Case Number 18/4199

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 31 October, 2018

WARD Alperton

PLANNING AREA

LOCATION Alperton House, Bridgewater Road, Wembley, HA0 1EH

PROPOSAL Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of 4 buildings ranging in
height from 14 to 23 storeys, comprising 474 residential units at 1st to 23rd floors
(140 x 1-bed, 263 x 2-bed and 71 x 3-bed), mixed commercial use at ground and
part 1st floor including a new public house (Use Class A4) retail floorspace (Use
Classes A1, A2, and/or A3), workspace (B1b/c), and an office (B1a), together with
associated public realm improvements; soft/hard landscaping; creation of a canal
side walkway, new access arrangements, car and cycle parking; servicing, refuse
and recycling facilities

PLAN NO’S Please see Condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_142500>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/4199"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS
1 That the Committee resolv
[...]
29. Estate management
30. Plant noise
31. Electric vehicle charging points

Informatives

1. CIL liability
2. Vehicle crossover works
3. Thames Water underground assets
4. Groundwater Risk Management Permit
5. Japanese knotweed
6. Protection for breeding birds and nests
7. Access to Canal & River Trust land or water etc
8. Asbestos removal
9. Notify Highways pre-commencement
10. London Living Wage
11. Fire safety

1. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the
decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by
the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached
by the committee.

2. That, if by the "expiry date" of the planning application the legal agreement has not been completed,
the Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

3. That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of
conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map
Site address: Alperton House, Bridgewater Road, Wembley, HA0 1EH

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

Page 13



This map is indicative only.

Page 14



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/4199 Page 2 of 47

PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
The application proposes the demolition of all buildings on site and construction of a mixed use development
included retail, public house and workspace uses and 474 residential units. These are arranged within four
buildings as set out below:

Block A would be a maximum of 23 stories in height, with lower elements of 18 and two stories
re
[...]
bove.  There are no policy objections
to the loss of the college or office floorspace, and the proposal would provide new high quality light industrial
floorspace which, while slightly below the site's benchmark industrial capacity as defined by the draft London
Plan, would be mostly for affordable use and would, together with the retail and public house uses, new public
realm and residential units, and respond well to the Alperton Masterplan 2011 vision of creating a new
canalside community in this area.  The proposed mix of uses is considered to be acceptable in principle.

Affordable housing and housing mix: The proposal includes 147 affordable housing units out of a total of
474 units, representing 35% affordable housing by habitable room.  These would comprise 89 units at
London Affordable Rent levels and 58 units for shared ownership, representing a tenure split of 65:35 and a
housing mix including a high percentage of affordable family-sized units in accordance with the Alperton
Masterplan 2011.  Your officers consider this to be the maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing
that can be provided, subject to any additional surplus being captured through early stage and late stage
review mechanisms.

Design, scale and appearance: The four buildings would contribute to the emerging cluster of tall buildings
at this highly sustainable location in the Alperton Growth Area, with the staggered heights breaking up the
mass and bulk of the buildings and creating an effective transitional relationship with lower density traditional
housing to the north.  The layout and landscaping proposals would provide an effective relationship between
the buildings, open space and canal, and the design overall is considered to be of high quality.

Residential living standards: The 474 residential units would all meet or exceed internal space standards
and the majority of units would be dual aspect.  All units would have balconies and additional amenity space
would be provided 
[...]
bility specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.

Page 44



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 18/4199
To: Mrs Ladden Timbers
Barton Willmore
7 Soho Square
London
W1D 3QB

I refer to your application dated 31/10/2018 proposing the following:

Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of 4 buildings ranging in height from 14 to 23 storeys,
comprising 474 residential units at 1st to 23rd floors (140 x 1-bed, 263 x 2-bed and 71 x 3-bed), mixed
commercial use at ground and part 1st floor including a new public house (Use Class A4) retail floorspace
(Use Classes A1, A2, and/or A3), workspace (B1b/c), and an office (B1a), together with associated public
realm improvements; soft/hard landscaping; creation of a canal side walkway, new access arrangements, car
and cycle parking; servicing, refuse and recycling facilities

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see Condition 2.

at Alperton House, Bridgewater Road, Wembley, HA0 1EH

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  29/03/2019 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG

Page 45



SCHEDULE "B"
App
[...]
st ensure that the treatment/finishing of flank walls can be implemented,
before work commences, as this may involve the use of adjoining land and should also ensure
that all development, including foundations and roof/guttering treatment is carried out entirely
within the application property.

11 The applicant is advised to contact  Network Rail to agree a Basic Asset Protection
Agreement (AssetProtectionLNWSouth@networkrail.co.uk)

Page 90



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Paige Ireland, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 3395

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 March 2019
	 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	3 18/4199 Alperton House, Bridgewater Road, Wembley, HA0 1EH
	4 18/4903 51-63 INC and Upper Floor Flats at 51-63 INC, High Road, London, NW10 2SU
	5 18/3603 124 Purves Road, London, NW10 5TB



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 10 April 2019 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Chappell, Colacicco, 
Hylton, Kabir, Maurice and Sangani

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Butt.  Councillor Kabir substituted

1. Declarations of interests

18/4199 Alperton House, Bridgewater Road, HA0 1EH
Councillors Denselow, Hylton, Johnson, Maurice and Sangani declared that they 
received an e-mail from the applicant (Peabody Estates.)

18/4903 51-63 and Upper Floor Flats, High Road NW10 5TB
Councillors Chappell and Colacicco declared that they had been approached by 
the residents. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 March 2019

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2019 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. 18/4199 Alperton House, Bridgewater Road, Wembley, HA0 1EH

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of 4 buildings 
ranging in height from 14 to 23 storeys, comprising 474 residential units at 1st to 
23rd floors (140 x 1-bed, 263 x 2-bed and 71 x 3-bed), mixed commercial use at 
ground and part 1st floor including a new public house (Use Class A4) retail 
floorspace (Use Classes A1, A2, and/or A3), workspace (B1b/c), and an office 
(B1a), together with associated public realm improvements; soft/hard landscaping; 
creation of a canal side walkway, new access arrangements, car and cycle 
parking; servicing, refuse and recycling facilities

RECOMMENDATION: to GRANT planning permission subject to:
A. Referral to the Mayor of London (stage 2 referral)
B. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set 
out within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above.



2

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by the "expiry date" of the planning application the legal agreement has not 
been completed, the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse 
planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Area Team Manager) introduced the application which 
proposed the demolition of all buildings on site and construction of a mixed use 
development included retail, public house and workspace uses and 474 residential 
units arranged within four buildings. In addition to the provision of improved 
residential amenity, the development would incorporate landscaped public realm 
adjoining the canal side and external seating for the public house. She continued 
that the principle of development with mixed uses was considered acceptable as it 
responded to the Site Allocation.

Members heard that the proposal would deliver 147 affordable housing units out of 
a total of 474 units, representing 35% affordable housing by habitable room (89 
units at London Affordable Rent levels and 58 units for shared ownership). Officers 
considered this to be the maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing that 
can be provided, subject to any additional surplus being captured through early 
stage and late stage review mechanisms.  Ms McDonagh added that the design, 
scale and appearance of the four buildings would contribute to the Alperton 
Growth Area. 

Ms McDonagh referenced the supplementary report and informed the Committee 
that the matters raised in the additional objection received from One Tree Hill 
Residents' Group (part of Wembley and Alperton Ward Residents' Association, 
WCARA) had already been reported and discussed within the main committee 
report.  In response to Members’ request for further information on trees, 
biodiversity, landscaping and relationship with the canal, Ms McDonagh reported 
that existing biodiversity potential had been assessed in a Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal, summarised in the main report (paragraph 72). She continued that the 
proposal would significantly increase the amount of soft landscaping across the 
site, and a detailed landscaping scheme including bird and bat boxes and wildlife 



3

sensitive lighting, would be required by condition. Overall officers considered that 
the ecological status of the site would be enhanced through the proposal.  In 
addition, extensive new tree and shrub planting was proposed as part of the 
landscaping scheme.  Ms McDonagh also highlighted that the TfL ATTrBuTE 
system, referred to within the main committee report, is no longer used for travel 
plans, and that updated guidance is now used.

Mr Lars Wulf (objector) stated that the height of the application of 23 storeys was 
not consistent with the Alperton Master Plan which set a maximum height of 7 
storeys.  He therefore objected on grounds of excessive height and loss of light. 
Mr Wulf added that the proposal would give rise to increased traffic, congestion 
and excessive parking demand without adequate infrastructure, to the detriment of 
existing and future the residents as well as wildlife and green spaces close to the 
canal side area. 

Mr Chirag Gir (Chair, Wembley and Alperton Ward Residents' Association, 
WCARA) raised the following concerns in objection to the proposal;

a) Traffic congestion and pollution.
b) Displacement parking as a result of the introduction of CPZ in the area. 
c) No specific mention of a s278 legal agreement.

Mr Fahmi Young and Mr George Hadad also spoke in objection.  Mr Young, an 
owner of a Communications firm in the Abecorn Commercial Centre, stated that 
the proposed height of the buildings would prevent his satellite equipment from 
functioning as normal to the detriment of his business. Mr Hadad added that the 
proposed entrance via Manor Farm Road would lead to increased traffic, 
unauthorised parking in the area and construction noise.

Mr Jeffrey Ruffels (applicant) and Ms Eve Timberland (agent) addressed the 
Committee.  Mr Ruffels stated that the proposal for mixed use development would 
deliver 474 homes with 147 affordable units and affordable work spaces. He 
highlighted the design aspects which would deliver as much lighting without 
impacting on local ecology and the provision of sustainable open spaces.  He 
clarified that the main access would be via Bridgewater Road and that the traffic 
access via Manor Farm Road would be minimum as it was meant for the only 3 
disabled parking spaces.

Members questioned the applicant on measures they would employ to address the 
parking situation including displacement parking, measures to address the 
concerns raised by Mr Young, the impact of the proposal on local public transport 
and infrastructure to support the proposal.

 Ms Eve Timberland responded that under the Heads of Terms of the section 106 
legal agreement, the applicant would make a significant contribution towards the 
introduction of CPZ.  She added that a survey would be undertaken on the impact 
on the communication business and if proven by survey, a package of mitigation 
measures would be put in place. In relation to public transport impact, Ms 
Timberland clarified that the applicant had been engaging with TfL and the 
conclusion was that the impact would not be significant as to warrant mitigation 



4

measures.  She referenced the community infrastructure levy (CIL) payment as set 
out within the report which was purposely to address potential infrastructure 
deficiency which may arise from the development.

Members then invited the Area Planning Manager to address the pertinent issues 
raised including traffic, overshadowing, loss of light and privacy, introduction of 
CPZ, ecological impact, affordable housing, potential anti-social behaviour in One 
Tree Hill Park.

Ms McDonagh stated that traffic generation and congestion would be low and the 
level of car parking would be consistent with TfL Healthy Street Policy. In addition 
to the cycle infrastructure secured for the area, there would be highways 
improvements to secure pedestrian comfort. She continued that subject to 
consultation, the introduction of CPZ would control potential parking overspill in the 
area.  She went on to advise that concerns regarding the nearby zebra crossing 
on Ealing Road, forms part of the Council’s wider project that was being led by the 
Transportation Unit, with the Highways Unit. 

Ms McDonagh informed Members that the CCG has reviewed the demand for 
General Practitioner (GP) services within the Alperton Growth Area which includes 
a forecast of projecting population, and that a new medical centre has been 
secured within the Northfields site.  She added that currently there were sufficient 
primary school places in the area and that any significant increase in demand 
would be addressed through the CIL payment secured for the scheme. In respect 
of secondary school provision, Ms McDonagh stated that Alperton Community 
School had been expanded to a 9 form entry school to ensure sufficient places to 
meet demand.  

In addressing issues about overshadowing and loss of privacy, Ms McDonagh 
clarified that daylight and sunlight assessment for the application concluded that 
due to the separation distances and the windows being a dual aspect, the resulting 
impact would not be significant. She referenced the amenity provisions of the 
proposal at the podium between blocks C and D, roof top and spacious balcony.  
Members also heard that the 35% affordable housing secured represented the 
maximum possible for the viability of the scheme and that any additional surplus 
would be captured at early stage and late stage review mechanisms.  

In respect of consultation, Ms McDonagh informed the Committee that 848 
neighbours were consulted in addition to press and site notices and that only 10 
objections were received.  She added that Canals and Rivers Trust had no 
objections subject to the conditions they had requested as set out within the 
committee report.  She continued that officers would continue to work with the 
Parks Department on appropriate measures for improving and addressing any 
potential anti-social behaviour in One Tree Hill Park.  Members noted that the 
construction logistics plan, construction management plan and Environmental 
Health legislation would address potential noise in the construction stages of the 
development.



5

Members noted the officer’s responses to the issues raised both at the meeting 
and within the report and decided as follows:

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 6, Against 2).

4. 18/4903 51-63 INC and Upper Floor Flats at 51-63 INC, High Road, London, 
NW10 2SU

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing pitched roofs, removal of existing chimneys, 
demolition of existing pitched gable end to outrigger and erection of replacement 
dutch gable; construction of a third floor level to provide 6 self-contained flats (6 x 
1-bed) with private external terraces, installation of replacement windows to all 
flats facing High Road, installation of communal satellite dishes and terrestrial 
aerials to each property, reduction of side brick work panel to No. 63 High Road 
and removal of brick pilaster to side elevation of No. 63 High Road and associated 
secure cycle storage.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority 
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and informatives) to 
secure the f matters set out within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Area Team Leader) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.  Members heard that the application was a re-submission of 
planning application 12/3233 which was allowed on appeal. The application was 
therefore a re-submission of the scheme identical to that previously allowed on 
appeal as the 3-year time limit had now lapsed and due to changes in policies.  All 
of the units would experience good levels of privacy, due to the provision of 
obscure and fixed glazing to the side facing windows which would prevent 
overlooking between units.  The external amenity provisions were also considered 
acceptable. 

Mr Julian Scott-Reid (objector) addressed the Committee and raised the following 
issues; loss of privacy, loss of light and outlook and lack of affordable housing.

Mr Vas Manga (agent) addressed the Committee and answered members’ 
questions. He added that due to set back and separation distances, the proposed 
development would not give rise to loss of privacy and outlook.  Members heard 
that although there would be no affordable housing, the proposal would deliver CIL 
payments.



6

During Members’ question time, Ms Paige Ireland (Planning Officer) responded 
that the separation distances for the application which had been approved on 
appeal to the Planning Inspectorate, was consistent with the High Road and would 
not give rise to loss of privacy and outlook. She undertook to refer concerns about 
the parking situation in Ellis Close to Highways Unit.

In welcoming the recommendations of the report, Members added an informative 
that any damage to the pavement during construction should be restored.

DECISION:  Granted planning permission as recommended with an additional 
informative that pavement damaged during construction be restored.
(Voting on the recommendation for approval was unanimous).

5. 18/3603 124 Purves Road, London, NW10 5TB

PROPOSAL: Proposed two-storey, two bedroom dwellinghouse with a lower 
ground floor at the rear of 124 Purves Road with associated amenity space, 
allocation of private amenity space for existing flats of 124 Purves Road with 
raised ground level and provision of refuse & recycling storage.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority 
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and informatives) to 
secure the matters set out within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior
to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that 
any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall 
principle of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Area Team Leader) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions. She referenced the supplementary report which responded 
to Members’ query regarding basement SPD and added that the basement was 
considered acceptable for the reasons set out within the report.

DECISION:  Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation for approval was unanimous).

6. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair


